

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO(S). 1538/2011

COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS (IMPORT)

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

M/S GEMS NUTS AND PRODUCTS EXPORTS CO. PVT. LTD.

RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

Learned Senior Counsel appearing for the appellant submitted that in view of the recent notification bearing No.380/Miscellaneous/30/2023-JC (Instruction) dated 02.11.2023 and monetary threshold for filing of cases before this Court being enhanced and there being low tax effect in this appeal, appropriate orders may be made.

In the circumstances, the appeal is dismissed having regard to the low tax effect.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

.....J.
(B.V. NAGARATHNA)

.....J.
(S.V.N. BHATTI)

NEW DELHI;
NOVEMBER 22, 2023

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G SCIVIL APPEAL NO(S). 1538/2011

COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS (IMPORT)

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

M/S GEMS NUTS AND PRODUCTS EXPORTS CO. PVT. LTD.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 101708/2020 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date : 22-11-2023 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE B.V. NAGARATHNA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.V.N. BHATTI

For Appellant(s) Mr. N. Venkatraman, A.S.G.
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR
Mr. Arijit Prasad, Sr. Adv.
Mr. V.C. Bharathi, Adv.
Mr. S.A. Haseeb, Adv.
Mr. Udai Khanna, Adv.
Mr. T.S. Sabarish, Adv.
Mr. Kritagya Kait, Adv.
Mr. Deepak Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. V. Sridharan, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Apeksha Mehta, Adv.
Ms. Neha Choudhary, Adv.
Mr. R. Parthasarathy, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The Civil Appeal is dismissed in terms of the signed order.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(RADHA SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (SH)(RAM SUBHAG SINGH)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

(SIGNED ORDER IS PLACED ON THE FILE)